
€ m l m  © o k r i m e t i t  t o ;

p u M t s f j B t i  E i r i f u r r i i g .

No.  5 , 7 0 3  — F RIDAY,  J U L Y  2 0 ,  1 9 0 0 .

P art I.—General: Minutes. Proclamations, Appointments, 
and General Government Notifications.

PART II.—Legal and Judicial.

Pa kt III.—Provincial Administration. 
P a r t  IY.—Marine and Mercantile. 
P a r t  Y.—Municipal and Local.

Separate paging is given to each Part in order that it may he filed separately.

Part IV.— Marine and Mercantile
PAGE

Notioes to Mariners ... ... ... —
Notifications of Quarantine ... ... ... —
Returns of Imports, Exports, and Bonded Goods ... 137

Railway Traffic Returns 
Trade Marks Notifications

PAGE
136

THE under-mentioned goods having been left in the Ceylon Wharfage Company’s premises beyond the time allowed 
by Law, notice is hereby given that unless the same are immediately cleared or bonded, they will be sold by 

public auction on Monday, August 13, 1900 :—

Date of 
Landing.

Entry Number 
and Date. Vessel. Whenoe. Marks and Numbers. Description, 

of Goods.

1898.
o

1898. No. 5 B onded W arehouse.
May 26 ... 2,140 of June 23 Lancashire Rangoon Nil 14 bags

1899. 1899.
October 4 ... 
' 'Do. 4 ... 

Do. 30...

1,014 of October 14 
2,616 of Nov. 11 
1,845 of Nov. 22

Orotava
Chyebassa
Muttra

London
Calcutta
Mauritius

G F N S
A G Y  in diamond 

C Ld

1 case 
3 cases 
1 parcel

1900.
November 20 ... 
December 20 ... 

Do. 20...

2,431 of January 30 
1,773 of January 9 
1,775 of January 9

Australia
Bancoora

do.

London 
Mauritius ... 

do.

Fragile
C Ld

D. M. Azerappah

1 case 
1 parcel 
1 parcel

1900.
January 26 ... 

Do. 27... 
Do. 27 ... 
Do. 27... 
Do. 28 ... 

.February 4 ... 
Do. 7 ...

2.329 o f April
1.026 of Feb.
1.027 of Feb.
1.028 of Feb. 
2,450 of March 
1,667 of March 
2,416 of March

30
15
15
15
28
22
27

Chindwara 
Inaba Maru 

do. 
do. 

Hindu 
Britannia 
Goorkha

Bombay
Japan

do.
do.

Tuticorin
London
Calcutta

J M or Nil 
F A C in diamond 4 

B B  
F F  

Various 
C. Bayley

C K  upon H S K  & Co,
1 408

5 drums 
2 cases
1 package teashooks 
1 d o .
7 bags 
1 parcel 
l package

133 D 1



m Part  IV. -  CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE -  JULY 20, 1900

Date of 
Landing.

1900.
February 8 ... 

Do. 10 ... 
Do. 17 ... 
Do. 28 ... 

March 5 ... 
Do. 5 ... 
Do. 6 . 
Do. 6 ... 
Do. 6 ... 
Do. 15 ... 
Do. 17 ... 
Do. 20... 
Do. 24 ... 
Do. 25 ...

Do. 27...

1899.
December 6 ... 
November 6 ... 

Do. 21 ...

1900.
February 17 ... 
March 9 ...

1899.
August 30... 
October 13 ... 
December 2

Entry Number 
and Date.

2.046 of March 
2,019 of April
2.047 of March 
2,045 of March 
1,459 of March 
2,051 of March 
859 of April 
858 of April 
1,506 of May 
637 of April 
1,481 of April 
635 of April 
351 of April 
415 of April

1,485 of April

Vessel. Whence.

23
30
23
23
20
20
10
10
18
7

23nI
6
7

Katoria 
Matiana 
Katoria 
Hindu 
India ' 
Bancoora 
Golconda 

do. 
do. 

Aska 
Australia 
Aska 
Rewa 
Shropshire

. Tuticorin 

. London 

. Tuticorin 

. do.

. London 

. Calcutta 

. do.

. do.
do.

. Tuticorin 

. London 

. Tuticorin 

. London 

. Liverpool

23 Cuzco . London

Marks and Numbers. Description 
of Goods.

K D F o r S T  
... T. Wallopulle

Nil
... Bois Bros Co
... Murdock & Bramwell 
... K J or Nil 

L B Co
... 1849 in diamond

C F
... H W Cave Co
... C Bayley
... C in diamond
«• g  JJ 1
... C 00210 A M  in diamond, 

690
► .. N S W

1 bag
1 package
2 bags 
1 case
1 package 
1 bag 
1 keg 
1 keg
3 casks 
1 case
1 parcel
3 packages
2 cases 
1 case

1 bag flour

Bengal 
Tamba Maru 
Lancashire

China
Japan
Liverpool

Kagosima Maru Japan 
Canton ... China '

Parcel
Rewa
Palawan
Mombasa

W arehouse.
London

do.
do.

T H upon M S H 
Nil 
Nil

K O in diamond 
Nil

37 in diamond or nil 
E H H 069 in square

B B D in triangle 
A S F in diamond 

Nil ,

1 case crackers 
1 lot planks 
3 bundles hoop iron

2 bundles tea shooks 
2 do.
1 case glassware 
1 do.

1 case candles 
1 case brandy 
1 case

1900.
January 1 

Do. 1 
Do. 1 
Do. 1 
Do. 1 
Do. 17 
Do. 25

Do. 25
February 4

Do. 11
Do. 11
Do. 15

March 1
Do. 5
Do. 13
Do. 13
Do. 13
Do. 13
Do. 13

1900.
Maroh 5

Staffordshire
do.

Ula
do.
do.

Australia
Titania

do.
Golconda
Matiana

do.
Rome
Itanra
Lancashire
Manora

do.
do.
do.
do.

.. Liverpool 
do.

,. London 
.. do.
.. do.
,. Australia 
.. Liverpool

do.
.. London 
.. do.
.. do.
,. Australia 
.. London 
. Liverpool 
. London 

do. 
do.

. . do. 
do.

Lancashire
H. W arehouse.

Liverpool

S B S in diamond 
Nil 
Nil

C C L in square 
C upon D 

Nil
J L M S upon 159 in 

diamond 
B & W 

Nil
P P C in diamond 

329 in diamond 
Nil

W D  C 
Nil

C W P uponD B Co 
G & M upon M P 
C T G in diamond 
327 in diamond 

Nil

1 parcel 
1 keg paint 
1 case whiskey 
7 kegs nails 
1 keg (empty)
1 case (empty)
1 case

1 case
3 cases brandy 
1 case candles
1 grinding stone 
1 case jam 
1 drum 
13 buckets 
1 case 
1 case 
1 parcel
4 parcel
1 bundle scoops

Nil 1 bag manure

February 23 ... Vortigen
J. W arehouse.

Calcutta
1899.

Deoember 13 ...

,  1900.
January i 

Do. 24^; 
February 9 
March 1 

Do. 3 
Do. 3 ... 
Do. 12 ... 
Do. 1 2 ...

Small
Shropshire

I ron Shed. 
Liverpool

Staffordshire
Ballaarat
Matiana
Itaura
Lanohshire

do.
Manora

do.

. do.

. London 

. do.

. do.

. Liverpool 
• do.
■ London 

do.

Nil

Nil

Nil
Nil
NR
Nil

J J Y  or Nil 
Nil 
NR

T C 320 in triangle 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil

3 stoneware pipes

1 package hardware

4 bundles hoop iron 
8 bars iron
1 drum oR
2 barrels cement
4 bundles hoop iron 
1 barrel cement
1 crate 
1 dram
16 black iron sheets
5 galvanized sheets 
1 bundle galvanized

sheets



fc»ART IV. — CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE -  JULY 20, 1900 135

Date of 
Landing.

Entry Number 
and Date. Vessel. Whence. Marks and Numbers. Description 

of Goods.

1899.
November 16 ... Java

i. W arehouse.
China Nil 1 bundle tea shooks

1900.
January 2 ...

1

Japan do. Various 19 do.
Do. 11 ... — Orissa Calcutta Various 8 bags grain
Do. 11 ... — do. ... do. K M T 2 bundles dry fish
Do. 25 ... — Dupleix ... do. Nil 1 bag rice

February 3 ... — Scindia ••• Rangoon Various 2 bags grain
Do. 17 ... — Chupra do. Nil 8 bags paddy
Do. 22 ... — Manelaus ... Singapore Nil 1 cask temptvl

March 8 ... — Stentor ••• do. Nil 1 cask (empty)
Do. 14 — Sirsa Bombay Nil 2 bundles tea shooks
Do. 16 ... — do. Tuticorin Various 4 do.
Do 16 ... — do. ... do. A E 1 bundle dates
1900.

January 31 ... Bancoora
K. W arehouse.

Calcutta Darley Butler Co 1 parcel
Do. 31 ... — do. ... do. Various 7 bags grain

February 18 ... — Titania • •• Rangoon B B D in triangle 1 bundle iron
. Do. 18 ... — do. do. Various 7 bags riceMarch 1 ... — Kerbella Calcutta 363 in diamond 1 drum

Do. 1 ... — do. • •• do. ... Nil 1 bag castor cakeDo. 8 ... — Uenzada • ... Bombay Nil 2 bundles fish
Do. 8 ... — do. ... do. T. Duning 1 bag flour
Do. 14 ... --* Matiana • •• Calcutta A T W  in circle 1 case tea lead
Do. 14 ... — do. ... do. D B E C 1 case
Do. 2 2 ... — Vortigen . . . do. K  O upon K A  M 2 bundles fish
Do. 2 2 ... do. ... do. E 15 Evens |1 fishing tackel

Colombo, July 12,1900. W . H. J ackson, 
Acting Principal Collector.



136 Part  IY . -  CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE- JULY 20, 1900

Ceylon Government Railways— Comparative Statement of Traffic for the Month ended May 31, 1900.

Receipts from Month ended 
May 31. 1*98.

Month ended 
. May 31, 1899.

Month ended 
May 31, 1900.

Increase— 
1900 over 1899.

decrease - 
1900 below 1899.

.No R s . C. So. Ra. No. Ks. - c, No. c. No. Re. c.
Passengers, Ordinary k  Speoial 134.933 209,722 64 454,780 225,947 24 499,466 243,161 98 44,686 .17,214 74 —
Coolies 26,720 16,560 41 5,748 4,134 5 45,461 24,836 27 39,713 20,702 22 —
Season Tiokets 418 2,040 0 1,832 5,000 15 2,080 5,821 88 248 821 73 — —

Total Passengers 462,071 228,322 95 462,360 235,081 44 547,007 273,820 13 84,647 38,738 69 _
Parcels 32,032 9,637 18 34,889 10,415 78 36,643 11.456 0 1.754 1,040 22 — —
Horses 260 1,650 52 225 1,645 70 239 1,550 74 14 — — 94 96
Carriages 70 948 12 75 900 27 65 894 40 — — 10 5 87
Bioyoles, Ito.... 764 550 33 856 632 91 822 551 48 — — 34 81 43
Dogs 536 396 4 441 336 14 519 399 65 78 63 51 — —
Other small Animals 32 45 47 42 58 6 27 35 67 — — 15 22 39
Neat Cattle ... 9 73 96 9 63 52 11 126 73 2 63 21 — __
Mails — 4,375 1 — 4,664 64 — 4,693 89 — 29 25 — __
Miscellaneous Coaohing& Goods — 1,729 15 — 1,708 85 — 2,422 37 — 713 52 — —
Goods, Tons .. . 41,339 410,081 6 41,529 420,533 41 41,277 455,041 3 34,507 62 262 __  v
Miscellaneous Goods — — — — __ __ __ — __ __
Livestock 1,821 789 75 2,046 1,163 50 2,213 1,161 25 167 — 12 25
General Miscellaneous — 2,788 34 — 4,821 7 — 3,173 23 — — — 1,647 84

Total for the Month 661,387 88 __ 682,025 29 755,316 67 . 73,291 28 _ _
Brought forward from previous

Return — 2500319 59 — 2451666 42 2613080 93 —  . 161,414 51 — —  •

Total from Jan. 1 to May 31 ... 8161707 47 3133691 71 __ 3368397 50 234,705 79 _  _
Corresponding period of pre-

vious Year ... . — 3029934 58 ---  * 3161707 47 — 3133691 71 — __ — —  ■

Increase _ 131,772 89 __ __ 234,705 79 _ _
Decrease — — — 28,015 76 — * — — —  ■ —- —

Traffic Train Mileage for month 100,413 106,989 _ 114,331 7,342 _
Brought forward from last Re-

turn 389,881 — 411,311 429,533 — 18,222 — — —

Total from Jan. 1 to May 31 ... 490,294 518,300 543,864 25,564
Corresponding period of pre-

vious Year ... 493,974 — 490,294 — 518,300 — — — —

Inorease _ _. 28,006 _ 25,564 _
Deorease 3,680 — — — — — — —

I'attloulais of Goods Conveyed.

First class Goods 
Kerosine Oil ...
Other 2ndelasB Goods 
Rice 
Arraok 
Tea Leaf 
Cinnamon 
Oaoao
Cardamoms ...
Salt
Tobaooo 
Beer, 3rd olass 
Tea packing, 3rd olass 
Manure, 3rd olass 
Plumbago, 3rd olass 
Other 3rd olass Goods.
Cinchona 

■ Coffee 
Coooanuts 
Coooanut Oil 
Oopperah 
Cotton 
Poonao 
Staves 
Tea
Timber, Wrought
Other 4th olass Goods 
Timber at 5th olass rate 
Other 5th olass Goods 

class rate
Tea Packing, 6th olass 
Manure, 6th class

6th class Beer, 6th olass 
Staves, 6th olass 
Other 6th olass Goods 
Bulky Articles and Road Metal 
Railway Material 
Breakwater Maceri&l 
Petroleum ,,,
Free Goods ...
Engineer, Ways andWorks: Ma

terials

Total..

Colombo, July 11,1900,

Month ended Jan. 1 to May 31 Jan. 1 to May 31 Inure use Decrease
May 31, 1900. 1900. 1899. lu 1900. in 1900.

Tons cwt. qr. lb. Tons 3Wt. qr. lb. Tons cwt. qr. lb. Tous cwt. qr. b. Tons cwt. or. lb.
50 15 0 0 244 0 0 0 179 7 0 0 64 13 0 0 —

117 9 0 0 ■574 0 0 0 618 2 0 0 44 2 O 0
844 14 0 0 4,004 19 0 0 3,168 6 0 0 836 13 0 0 __

9,851 16 0 0 42,088 12 0 0 45,111 2 0 0 — 3,022 10 0 0
207 7 0 0 995 14 0 0 855 • 5 0 0 140 9 0 0 ___
103 19 0 0 360 17 0 0 441 n 0 0 — 80 14 0 0

13 10 0 0 63 17 0 0 159 3 0 0 — 95 6 0 0
138 5 0 0 662 4 0 0 1,135 6 0 0 — 473 2’ 0 0
17 19 0 0 129 8 0 0 128 16 0 0 0 12 0 0 _

307 7 0 0 1,468 13 0 0 1,616 14 0 0 — 148 1 0 0
138 10 0 0 548 10 0 0 454 18 0 0 93 12 0 0

11 18 0 0 54 17 0 0 43 5 0 0 11 12 0 0 __
63 15 0 0 264 0 0 0 136 19 0 0 127 1 0 0 __
2 3 0 0 46 16 0 0 42 17 0 0 3 19 0 0

15 0 0 0 80 17 0 0 120 4 0 0 — 39 7 0 0
4,341 19 0 0 20,639 14 0 0 20,731 1 0 0 — 91 7 0 0

15 19 0 0 93 0 0 0 100 18 0 0 — 7 18 0 0
209 8 0 0 350 3 0 0 578 1 0 0 — 227 18 0 0
589 6 0 0 2,753, 15 0 0 2,984 18 0 0 — 231 3 0 0
279 1 0 0 1,293 16 0 0 962 4 0 0 331 12 0 0
479 8 0 0 2,243 15 0 0 2,117 14 0 0 126 1 0 0
27 15 0 0 35 7 0 0 • 4 0 0 0 31 7 0 0

611 10 0 0 2,893 5 0 0 2,562 18 0 0 330 7 0 0 -̂ r
8 13 0 0 251 6 0 0 475 13 0 0 _ 224 7 0 0

7,764 13 0 0 31,479 6 0 0 27,304 17 0 0 4,174 9 0 0 __
82 8 0 0 459 4 0 0 525 16 0 0 _ 66 12 0 0

1,448 17 0 0 6,912 8 0 0 5,769 17 0 0 1,142 11 0 0
193 4 0 0 1,225 12 0 0 995 12 0 0 230 0 0 0
912 9 0 0 4,524 7 0 0 4,378 3 0 0 146 4 0 0 _

11 6 0 0 501 19 0 0 54 12 0 0 447 7 0 0
1,465 7 0 0 6,820 13 0 0 5,045 13 0 0 1,775 0 0 0 __
1,24b 6 -0 0 6,078 3 0 0 3,848 13 0 0 2,229 10 0 0 —
1,140 7 0 0 5,979 7 0 0 7,712 5 0 0 — 1,732 18 0 0

3 17 0 0 _ 3 17 0 0
1,146 8 0 . 0 4,582 9 0 0 4,359 14 0 0 222 15 0 0 ___

3,255
3,913

225
16

1
1

0
0

c 5
16,331

1
9

0
0

0
0 15,988 4 0 0

5
343

1
5

0
0

0
0

—
i i
13
18

0
0
0

32,475
1,311

107

14
4
9

0
0
0

0
0
0

40,055
1,149

221

0
1
1

0
0
0

0
0
0

162 3 0 0
7,579 6 

113 12

0

0

0

0

41,276 15 0 200,939 7 0 0 202,137 10 0 0 12,980 0 0 0 14178 3 0 0

W. T. P e a r c e . Genera Manacrar.



Pa r t  IV. — CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE — Ju ly  20,1900 137

0O
©
0«
0
©
A
©

0
©

ai
©0
0
0
©XJ
fcX)
0
•HFh
0

*0

0
O
0
0
0
OXi
Bo

• f
©

O

OQ
O
P-t
©
■4=

o

*0©
F-.©P.
M
pa

feO0
C
o«+-•
©r0

+30
00&

©

'T a 11 1 !  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I I  1 1 1
‘wit Fa 

loon ix i  1 1 1 1 1 1  M  11 m  1

•omqoao £ 1 1 1 I I  1 1 I I  1 M  1
•p00M
•trocfog | 1 1 1 I I  1 1 I ! ! 1 I I .

•ajqra JIOO i  1 1 1 1 1 1 l s 3  I 55 1 1V
•lUtti JF°0 i  1 1 15  m  1 1 1 1 1 1 1

•3[Traf IIOQ i  I I  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I ! 1 1

■ado'}] aioQ cw
t.

28
7

11
0

29
5

•oSTiqnmj<j | 1 1 1 1 I I  1 l l  1 1 1 1

•iaoqjq 1 1 I I  1 1 1 1 I I  1 1 1 1
•saiora
-■epi-BQ

c- CO to O ©
5 M I N I  g s s § 2  I 1 $

•no
BHBnoa$i0 oz, 12

43
2

81
31

20

1

*110
aounjaniQ g i M i i i i ! i i i i i

"aonrenmQ lb. 50
00

11
20

0
“ 20

00
0

•ovaooj
3iunw>0Q i  1 1 11 1 1 I I  1 11 1 1

*110
^mreoooQ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I I  1 1

•qBisddoo
r-S ©

i  11  s  1 1 1 1 1 1 1  r  10

•Ŝ TltTBOOOQ No
.

35
60

0

15
00

'Sdiqo
unononio £ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

•uuoqoniQ 
. nontu$j

"tmorpinQ 
31 uiux

5 11  1 1 11  1 1 1 1 1 1 1

£ I I  I I  1 1 1 1 I I  1 S  1

*otjo«o i  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

•«3X
©tCOOiOC^-^r-tt-lO^ffO©• SOHNNCJWM^COOOCO 1 £ t>00fNCC.'M©O©l©©cftcoeot>oo©©* crs n i>- co

•99^00 9 i  1 11 11  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

•99B°0
UOiqÛTTBX̂ ; i  s  1 I I  I S  1 1 1 1 1 1 10

Fo
r w

ha
t 

Po
rt

.

Au
st

ra
lia

 ..
. 

Lo
nd

on
 

Tr
ie

st
e 

M
ar

se
ill

es
...

 
Au

st
ra

lia
 ..

. 
Od

es
sa

 
Bo

m
ba

y 
...

 
Lo

nd
on

 
H

am
bu

rg
...

 
Yo

ko
ha

m
a 

do
. 

do
.

Ca
lcu

tta
 .

..

•3a;iBaio 
jo aj«a

2  © © © © c<i e* ^  ■«*» -4< 4*2  *r-ti—I

Ve
ss

els
,

C
O

LO
M

B
O

.

ss
. A

us
tr

al
 

ss
. C

la
n 

Gr
an

t 
ss

. M
or

av
ia

 
ss

. C
ho

do
c 

ss
. C

hi
na

 
ss

. K
he

rs
on

 
ss

. B
al

la
ar

at
 

ss
. D

er
by

sh
ire

 
ss

. B
am

be
rg

 
ss

. S
tu

tt
ga

rt
 

ss
. W

ak
as

a 
M

an
i

as
. K

an
ag

aw
aM

ar
u 

ss
. C

ey
lo

n

G
A

LL
E

.

N
il.

©sdo
Q

s i
* ‘3 
o  d 
MV 
r -fc
M so

•SH*o
*4

©
©

£

J§ .I
HW» J

•9 3
3 3
«  °  © C_i•+» H 
O
CM

000
00

»H
0
0HH
ao.H

0o
*-£
0+3Fh
OP*
a

woonioN ^  80 © © °1© <N © « * -  !-T «N

bo ;  ;  :  i  ;  bee# SrM «

eg
'S
aHH

& u _ i |
1 | l |  |-s0.0 c3 >0 0 Od lH oofS ®
3O

3
§

C5
k | «
M r

M fa
O
o
o

£ ©
■S~» K
5 0

W |
©
O

GEORGE J. A . SKEEN, GOVERNMENT PR IN TER, COLOMBO, CEYLON


